NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"VIRTUAL INSANITY"
AMUS039
Written by
Scott Sonneborn
Conformed Script: 07/24/19
INT. JUNE’S BEDROOM – DAY
June enters quietly. <Lullaby music plays>...
JUNE1 1
Pst, Aunt May, did you get April-
May to sleep yet--
June is cut off by AUNT MAY’S <LOUD SNORE>. She’s fast asleep 1A 1A
on June’s bed. May rolls over to REVEAL APRIL-MAY is next to
her, awake but snuggled up under May’s arm.
APRIL-MAY2 2
Hi June-June!
JUNE3 3
Oh! Hey, April-May. Looks like the
wrong person went down for her nap.
(getting idea) Ooh! Wanna bounce
for a quick visit to--
APRIL-MAY4 4
Wonderland! Wheeee...
JUNE6 6
Shhh! Let’s sneak you outta this
joint.
INT. JUNE’S HOUSE – STAIRS – MOMENTS LATER
June creeps down the stairs with April-May.
JUNE8 8
Now you’re supposed to be napping,
so we’ll have you back before Aunt
May or Uncle Tony notices…
TONY (O.S.)9 9
Hey there, Juney! Whacha up to?
June flips April-May behind her back so Tony (at the bottom 9A 9A
of the stairs) doesn’t see her. April-May <GIGGLES>, and June
shove her head down as...
JUNE 10 10
Oh Uncle Tony! I’m uh, going to uh…
work on a… science project?
TONY11 11
Ooh I love projects! Need any help?
REVEAL: June’s gone. She shouts back through the open door…
JUNE (O.S.)12 12
Thanks call you if I need you bye!
Tony shrugs and goes to close the door – and sees June’s
phone on the table in the front hall.
TONY13 13
Now how’s she gonna call me without
her ding dang phone?
EXT. THE WOODS /PORTAL – MOMENTS LATER
April-May and June approach the portal.
APRIL-MAY14 14
Did you tell Daddy a LIE?
JUNE15 15
A lie? Noooo. Well, kinda, sorta.
Sometimes I have to say things that
aren’t true to keep Wonderland a
secret.
APRIL-MAY16 16
That sounds compal-cated.
JUNE17 17
Eh, it always works out.
They enter the portal as... Tony appears in the clearing.
TONY18 18
June? I got your phone! Which way
did ya go?
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. ENTRANCE TOWN – DAY
June and April-May enter and are greeted by an excited GRETA.
GRETA19 19
April-May? Oh baby!
APRIL-MAY20 20
Ha, Furry Piggy, I’m not a baby.
GRETA21 21
Awww... I never get to hang out
with this cutie! Can I PLEASEEEE
take her on a ride!
(MORE)
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 2.
Please please please please please
<SNORT> please!
APRIL-MAY22 22
(hugging Greta)
<laughing, snorting> Piggy please
<snort>.
JUNE23 23
(putting April-May on Greta’s back)
OK, but bring her right back. I
want some April-May time too!
GRETA24 24
I <SNORT> piggy-pinkie-promise!
Greta holds out a hoof and fist-bumps June’s pinkie. As soon
as Greta and April-May are gone...
TONY (O.S.) (FROM PORTAL) 25 25
Juney!
JUNE26 26
Yeah, Uncle Tony? (then realizes)
<gasp> Uncle Tony?!!!
JUNE’S POV: SMASH ZOOM ON … the Portal! Uncle Tony begins to
walk through and into Wonderland…
TONY27 27
Got your pho- wha?
As Tony steps out of the portal, he BLINKS HIS EYES in the
brighter light of Wonderland.
JUNE27A 27A
Ah!
Scrambling, June points to a vendor Wonder Chimp. He grabs a
pair of DUMB NOVELTY GLASSES from his kiosk and tosses them
to Floats McGoats, who puts them on Tony.
TONY28 28
What’re these?
JUNE29 29
Those are… VR goggles!
TONY30 30
(confused)
VR Goggles?
(then, intrigued)
Go on…
GRETA (CONT'D)
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 3.
JUNE31 31
Uh, okay.
(under breath)
That’s sort of all I had.
(Then, vamping, to Tony)
Um, everything you’re seeing is a
simulated amusement park I made on
a computer. Welcome to…
WONDERLAND!!
Big swooping CRANE UP SHOT OF THE PARK with soaring MUSIC –
which is cut short when Tony says:
TONY32 32
Wait wait wait wait wait - you have
a computer …in the woods?
JUNE33 33
I …uh, only use green technology.
TONY34 34
Tree computers! You kids today - so
innovative! <laugh>
JUNE35 35
<big sigh of relief> Yup! Ok now
you’ve seen it so let’s-
She takes his hand and gestures to the exit.
TONY36 36
...let’s give this baby a whirl!
He grips her hand and drags her off into the park.
JUNE37 37
Wait, what?
EXT. SPACE LAND – SPACE BLASTER - A LITTLE LATER
Still dragging June by the hand, Tony fiddles with his VR
“Goggles.” June stops him.
JUNE38 38
No! Don’t take those off! It’ll,
uh, fry your brain! <bzzzzt>
He turns to the SPACE BLASTER which is NEXT TO A SKY FLINGER.
TONY40 40
Hey! Just like the models in your
room! Everything’s so real. Even
your, whattaya call it - Avatar.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 4.
Tony shakes her as he talks.
JUNE40A 40A
<shaking walla>
He takes her head in his hands to examine her scalp.
TONY41 41
I mean, look at the texture on this
hair... and fur!
JUNE42 42
Fur?
June sees that Tony looking over at... PEANUT.
JUNE (CONT’D)43 43
Oh. That’s Peanut!
PEANUT44 44
And who is this guy, June? I’m not
sure I like the looks of him. You
know what I say: If he’s got a
beard, he’s gotta be weird.
JUNE45 45
Ok, one – it’s a mustache.
PEANUT46 46
A lip toupe?! Ha! That’s even
worse!
JUNE47 47
(finishing her thought)
And two - this is my Uncle Tony.
(super fast whisper)
Don’t have time to explain but he
thinks we’re in a computer and none
of this is real. Just go with it, ok?
PEANUT48 48
<GASP!> You want me to lie!? Lying
is bad, June! Even I know that!
June looks up and sees her uncle staring at her and Peanut,
confused. She forces a smile and vamps nervously…
JUNE49 49
Would you believe this scamp is
another make-believe miracle of VR
technology?
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 5.
TONY50 50
(stares for beat, then)
Uh yeah. It’s a talkin’ monkey.
Tony wanders over to get a closer look a nearby ride. June
EXHALES - until she hears...
GRETA (PRE-LAP O.S.)
Whoohoo!50A 50A
APRIL-MAY (PRE-LAP O.S.)51 51
Giddy up, piggy!
IN THE DISTANCE - AT THE OTHER END OF SPACELAND - Greta is
trotting toward her with April-May on her back!
JUNE52 52
<GASP> April-May! How am I gonna
explain her dad thinks we’re in a
computer? She’ll blow the whole
thing!
PEANUT53 53
(shakes head)
Involving an innocent child in your
horrible web of deception. This is
what happens when you live a lie.
It’s not healthy June.
JUNE54 54
Peanut, just help me! I love my
uncle, but he’s a talker...
TONY (O.S.)55 55
I gotta tell everyone about this!!!
JUNE56 56
We can’t let him figure out
Wonderland is real!
IN THE DISTANCE, Greta waves at June.
GRETA (IN THE DISTANCE)57 57
Juuuunnnnne! Here comes April-May.
June spins Tony away, shouting in his ear/over Greta:
JUNE58 58
MAY I show you our wondrous…
(sees they’re facing the Skyflinger)
…Skyflinger! Let’s try it now!
As June shoves Tony toward the Sky Flinger Pod and follows
behind, she turns back and WHISPERS to Peanut:
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 6.
JUNE (CONT’D)59 59
Tell Greta to keep April-May away
so Uncle Tony doesn’t see her!
PEANUT60 60
You can count on me!
As the Sky Flinger launches June and Tony onto the air...
Greta TROTS UP with April-May.
APRIL-MAY61 61
Pea-nutty!
PEANUT62 62
Greta, June told me she needs you
to...
Peanut’s own words echo in his head.
PEANUT (V.O.)62A 62A
Lying is bad June...lying is bad
June...lying is bad June...
PEANUT62B 62B
(smiling, coming up with plan)
...bring April-May to her. STAT!
Greta is already carrying April-May toward another Flinger
Pod.
GRETA63 63
I know! And I’m on it! Woo!
As Greta and a <giggling> A-M fly off, Peanut smiles, proud 63A 63A
of himself:
PEANUT64 64
June has taught me so many valuable
life lessons, what kind of friend
would I be if I didn’t take this
opportunity to teach her the
terrible, awful consequences of
being caught in a lie? She’s gonna
love me! <munches hot dog>
EXT. FLYING IN THE SKY FLINGER POD –  A LITTLE LATER.
As they fly, June excitedly points out the sights below:
JUNE65 65
…and that’s Knight’s Landing, the
best part of Wonderland!
(MORE)
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 7.
No, wait – Aquaticland! That’s the
best. Sorry. Guess that sounds kinda
braggy.
TONY66 66
Oh I don’t blame you Juney. What
you built is incredible!
GRETA (O.S.)66A 66A
June!
In response, June FREAKS OUT.
JUNE67 67
<Freaked out AAAHH>!!
TONY68 68
Whoa, that was a compliment.
REVEAL: June is FREAKING because she sees...Greta and A-M in
another Flinger Pod flying towards them, smiling and waving.
GRETA68AA 68AA
Juuuune!
APRIL-MAY68AB 68AB
Hi June June!
Tony turns to look at what June’s looking at. That prompts 68A 68A
June to let out an even bigger <FREAKED OUT AHHH>!
To block his view, she bumps him aside - which throws the Pod
off balance. It suddenly spirals AWAY from the other pod.
JUNE AND TONY69/A 69/A
<Freaked out AHHHH!!>
EXT. ANIMAL CAMP – CONTINUOUS
The pod spirals down and hits the street, rolling fast and
narrowly missing the CHIMPAN-BAND FLOAT!
The pod finally crashes into the JUMPING JELLO and stops. The
Pod’s hatch OPENS.
JUNE70 70
Whoa!
June falls out, prompting a <Whomp-Whomp> from the Chimpand-
band trombone player on the float.
June shouts back up into the Pod:
JUNE (CONT'D)
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 8.
JUNE (CONT’D)71 71
Uncle Tony! Uncle Tony!? Everything
okay in there?
TONY (O.S.) (FROM INSIDE THE POD)72 72
No!
Tony pops his head out of the pod, smiling.
TONY (CONT’D)73 73
Everything is awesome! I wanna do
that again!
JUNE74 74
What? No! You coulda been hurt!
TONY75 75
How?! None of this is real! <GASPS>
I can do anything I want in your
tree computer park! No consequences!
Tony jumps out of the Pod, runs to the Chimpand-Band float,
and shouts at the chimp driving it:
TONY (CONT’D)76 76
Move over monkey! I wanna ride the
purple chimp band bicycle! Yeehaw!
Tony kicks the chimp off and hops on the bicycle that pushes
the float. Pumping the petals hard, he drives the float away
at high speed – leaving fallen wonder chimps and knocked over
trash cans in his wake!
JUNE77 77
Oh no…
The Wonder chimp <whomp whomps> again.
EXT. ENTRANCE TOWN – MOMENTS LATER
Uncle Tony suspiciously peruses a HAT KIOSK, then grabs a HAT  77A 77A
and runs off <GIGGLING>. The VENDOR CHIMP shakes his fist.
TONY78 78
No consequences!
JUNE79 79
(running by, to Vendor)
Sorry. He thinks he’s in a computer.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 9.
EXT. ANIMAL CAMP - MOMENTS LATER
FLOATS MCGOATS floats high in the air - Tony hanging from his
legs. As Tony lets go and falls...
TONY80 80
Tony’s Away! No consequences!
June <PUSHES> the Jumpin Jello under him, and Tony lands 80A/B 80A/B
safely in it.
JUNE80C 80C
<phew> That was close.
TONY81 81
I don’t even need sunscreen!
Tony pops out. As Tony rips off his shirt, June covers her
eyes. Then hears:
GRETA (PRE-LAP O.S.)82 82
Juunnne!!! Here comes April-May!
JUNE82A 82A
Ah!
TONY82B 82B
<laughing walla>
GRETA82C 82C
Juuune! Why do you keep running
away!?
June peeks to see GRETA trotting up with A-M! June hustles
Tony out of the Jello and away before Greta and A-M arrive.
EXT. KNIGHT’S LANDING - MOMENTS LATER
Tony and a KNIGHT WONDER CHIMP face off on FLYING FISH with
LANCES, preparing to joust. As they charge each other...
TONY83 83
No consequences!(battle cry)
Freedom!
JUNE84A 84A
<efforts>
June pushes the Jumpin Jello between them - <THUNK!> The
Knight and Tony get stuck in the Jello.
JUNE (CONT’D)84B 84B
And that was closer.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 10.
TONY (MUFFLED IN JELLO)85 85
No consequences!
As June watches Tony in the jello, Peanut sildes up to her:
PEANUT86 86
I see this lying game you’re
playing is working out real good.
JUNE87 87
Not helping, Peanut.
TONY (PRE-LAP O.S.)88 88
Yee-haw!!!
REVEAL - Shirtless Tony out of the jello riding FUN TRASHCAN.
PEANUT89 89
Oh, I believe I am...
GRETA89A 89A
June, wait up!!
APRIL-MAY 90 90
<giggles> Daddy’s jiggly!
REVEAL - Greta trotting up with April-May!
JUNE91 91
AHHHH!!!
June hops on top of Tony on top of Fun Trashcan and they ride
off.
JUNE (CONT’D)92 92
Ride, Uncle Tony! Ride that
trashcan!
TONY93 93
Hi-ho garbage away!
They zoom off through a herd of Banana Chimps, knocking them 93A/B 93A/B
over. The Chimps get up and <CHEER> as Greta and April-May
arrive next to Peanut. Greta is <running, snorting, out of
breath>.
GRETA94 94
It’s almost like she doesn’t want
me to catch up to her!
PEANUT95 95
You can do it. I believe in you.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 11.
GRETA96 96
I was about to give up, but your
words of encouragement will fuel me
forward. Thank you, Peanut.
Greta gives an insane <WAR CRY> and runs off bowling through 96A/B 96A/B
the banana chimps again. They <CHEER> again.
PEANUT97 97
I would pat myself on the back
right now... if I didn’t have you,
Back Patters.
WONDER CHIMP (BACK PATTERS)98 98
Peanut is awesome #1 time.
REVEAL - a WONDER CHIMP patting his back.
INT. VIKING VILLAGE PILLAGE RIDE – A LITTLE LATER
June arrives to find CHIMPAN-VIKINGS are fish slapping and
slam dancing, as Shirtless Tony dances on stage next to a
DJ’ing DROPPY BEATS.
TONY99 99
Juney, I haven’t rocked out this
hard since my last Bagpipe Boys
show!
Tony jumps into Chimpan-Viking mosh pit!
JUNE100 100
Uncle Tony no! You’re gonna get
fish-slapped!
Before June can do anything about that, Peanut floats up next
to her on a ride boat, observing the chaos.
PEANUT101 101
This could not be going better!
JUNE102 102
Peanut you gotta help me stop my
uncle!
PEANUT103 103
(giddy)
So you can tell him the truth!
JUNE104 104
What? No! Wait! What are you up to?
Suddenly FROM O.S. - there’s a LOUD <MOTORCYCLE VRRROOOOM!>
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 12.
June turns and sees...GRETA ROARING IN on her Motorcycle,
with April-May (also in a helmet) tucked safely between her
and the handle-bars.
GRETA 105 105
I’m coming Juuunnnnnneeeee!
The motorcycle hits a viking mound and flies into air.
APRIL-MAY106 106
Hi June-June! I’m flying a piggy!
Greta and A-M dramatically soar through the air, then land
and skid to a stop.
GRETA107 107
<whoo!> You didn’t make it easy,
June, but a promise is a promise!
Here’s April-May!
June turns to Peanut, frustrated.
JUNE108 108
You didn’t tell Greta to keep April-
May away, did you?
PEANUT109 109
You can thank me later.
(proud)
Oooo! This must be how you feel
after teaching me a lesson.
Before June can react:
TONY (PRE-LAP O.S.)110 110
Wha-? April-May?
GRETA111 111
No-Shirt-Guy over here wants her
too! YOU are in high demand little-
She turns to the bike to grab April-May off it, but only
finds April-May’s helmet on the seat - no April-May!
GRETA (CONT’D)112 112
Where’d she go?
ON APRIL-MAY (FROM BEHIND) - we just see her PONY TAILS
sticking up in a ride boat as she floats down the river.
TONY113 113
April-May!?
Tony runs along the shore to catch up with April-May boat.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 13.
TONY (CONT’D)114 114
April-May, what are you doing here?!
June runs after Tony and sees him reach out to A-M, who’s
back is still to him. As Tony turns A-M around...
JUNE115 115
Uncle Tony, I can explain-
...June and Tony see it’s an APRIL-MAY WONDER CHIMP (in April-
May wig and clothing)!
WONDER CHIMP (APRIL-MAY CHIMP) 116 116
I’m a tiny human girl!
TONY AND JUNE117/A 117/A
<CONFUSED/WEIRDED OUT ewww>
JUNE118 118
Actually, I take it back. There is
no way I can explain that.
TONY119 119
So you’re saying this is... some
kind of a glitch in the system?
JUNE120 120
Um, yes. That is exactly what I’m
saying.
(beat)
But thank you for saying it first.
June gives the boat a kick, sending it on down the river.
TONY121 121
You know, I’m starting to miss my
little monkey. Maybe its time I get
back to the real April-May.
June smiles, relieved - until Tony reaches for his “goggles.”
JUNE122 122
No, no, no! Remember -
She <makes frying noises> as she mimes her brain frying. 122A 122A
JUNE (CONT’D)123 123
You gotta go back through the exit
before you can, uh, log off.
June starts to lead him off but then hears...
PEANUT 124 124
Pssst.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 14.
...from behind some of the viking scenery. She turns to Tony.
JUNE125 125
But can you wait here one second? I
just gotta check on that glitch.
TONY126 126
Could you also computer me up a
shirt? Suddenly, I feel a little
silly. And chilly.
A Wonder Chimp hands him his shirt. Tony is amazed:
TONY (CONT’D)127 127
Technology...
BEHIND THE PIECE OF THE VIKING SCENERY
June ducks behind the scenery. And finds Peanut. He smiles.
PEANUT128 128
You may thank me now.
Greta comes in with April-May.
GRETA128A 128A
This one’s a runner.
April-May <laughs>.128B 128B
JUNE129 129
Peanut! I am really mad! (beat) And
also a little confused...
GRETA130 130
<SNORT> I’m probably more the
reverse, but let’s go with what you
said.
PEANUT131 131
(surprised June is mad)
I was just trying to help you learn
a lesson about lying. Like you
always teach me lessons about junk.
JUNE132 132
(not expecting his sincerity)
Oh. That’s ...
GRETA133 133
<SNORT> Wicked messed up!
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 15.
JUNE134 134
But also kinda sweet. Peanut,
you’re not wrong. Lying to Uncle
Tony has been a virtual nightmare.
APRIL-MAY135 135
So compal-cated.
June nods.
PEANUT136 136
And that is how you teach a lesson!
Peanut celebrates with April-May high five. She <laughs>.136A 136A
JUNE137 137
Don’t push it.
(Picks up April-May)
Right now, someone’s gotta get you
back home while I get Uncle Tony
out of here.
PEANUT138 138
(reaching out for A-M)
Once again, you can count on me!
JUNE139 139
Not a chance. Greta?
GRETA140 140
On it.
June puts A-M on her back and they slip out.
APRIL-MAY140A 140A
Wheeeee!
Just as June is about to return to her Uncle, she turns to
Peanut, sincerely:
JUNE141 141
Who knew you’d be teaching me a
lesson? Thanks, Peanut.
As June heads out, Peanut smiles.
PEANUT142 142
You’re welcome.
(to himself)
But the lesson ain’t over.
Peanut picks up the A-M Chimp and strokes it like a cat.
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 16.
PEANUT (CONT’D)143 143
June’s gonna love this. <malicious
laugh>
WONDER CHIMP (APRIL-MAY CHIMP)143A 143A
I’m a tiny human girl!
EXT. PORTAL WONDERLAND/WOODS – MOMENTS LATER
June simultaneously takes off the glasses and pushes Tony
(back in his shirt) through the portal into the woods.
JUNE145 145
And you’re back... (then covering)
right where you’ve been the whole
time, obliviously. Duh.
Tony <BLINKS> in the light and pats the tree next to him.
TONY146 146
You know, it’s one thing to hear
about tree computers, but to see
one up close – wow!
JUNE147 147
I know it got a little weird, but I
really hope you liked Wonderland.
TONY148 148
June, what you created is – as you
kids say – totes spaceballs. I
gotta tell April-May!
INT. JUNE’S HOUSE  - FRONT HALL - MOMENTS LATER
Tony bursts in to see April-May sitting on the floor.
TONY149 149
You’re not gonna believe this,
April...May?
Now closer, he can see that A-M is playing Patty-Cake... with
the April-May Chimp (who had been hidden around the corner)!
TONY (CONT’D)150 150
(feels his face)
Am I still wearing the VR goggles?
JUNE151 151
(vamping)
Ha, well, uh...
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 17.
But she hears Peanut <cough> and turns to see him in the 151A 151A
window, giving her a thumbs up.
JUNE (CONT’D)152 152
You know what, Peanut’s actually
right. The truth is...
<DEEP BREATH> That’s a living stuffed
animal made by a talking chimpanzee
in my very own amusement park that I
can go to through a magic portal in
the woods behind our house.
A beat as Tony takes all that in, then:
TONY153 153
Oh you kids and your imaginations!
Now where’s the off switch on this
thing?
He picks up the April-May chimp.
WONDER CHIMP (APRIL-MAY CHIMP)154 154
I’m a tiny human girl!
As A-M <laughs>... THE END!155 155
AMUS039 Conformed Script 07/24/19 18.